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GCG#531884 

 
PNM Main Offices 
414 Silver Ave. SW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
PNM.com 
 
 
December 18, 2023 
 
 
Ms. Melanie Sandoval 
Records Bureau Chief 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
 
 
Subject: Errata to PNM’s Integrated Resource Plan for the Period 2023-2042 in 

Compliance with NMAC 17.7.3.8 
  
Dear Ms. Sandoval: 
 
Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”) hereby files an errata with the New Mexico 
Public Regulation Commission (“Commission”) to its Integrated Resource Plan for the Period 
2023-2042 (“IRP”). Attached is a revised version of the IRP Executive Summary to correct the 
graph that was included on the document originally filed on December 15, 2023.  On page 1 of the 
Executive Summary, an incomplete version of the graph labeled Figure 1-Historical and projected 
capacity additions in the Most Cost-Effective Portfolio was inadvertently included. Specifically, 
the green hydrogen additions in the last two periods of Figure 1 were omitted. PNM is attaching 
the corrected page to this errata as Attachment 1. PNM will update the copy of this IRP on its 
website with this corrected page.  
 
Please contact me at 505-241-0675 if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/ Justin Rivord____________ 
Justin Rivord  
Project Manager, Regulatory 
  
CC: Service List 



ATTACHMENT 1



1 

Executive Summary 
Public Service Company of New Mexico’s (PNM) 2023 IRP lays out an aggressive plan to achieve 
a carbon-free portfolio by 2040. PNM’s last IRP was filed with the New Mexico Public Regulation 
Commission (NMPRC) in early 2021, shortly after PNM established a goal to transition to a 
carbon-free energy system by 2040. Three years later, PNM remains firmly committed to its long-
term goal to transition to a carbon-free system. In the intervening years, PNM has built confidence 
in this vision, gaining experience operating new technologies and retiring the last two units of the 
San Juan Generating Station (SJGS), the largest, most carbon-intensive power plant in the 
portfolio. The Inflation Reduction Act was also passed in this period, providing billions of dollars 
of federal tax benefits and loan guarantees to support development of clean energy infrastructure. 

Each passing year brings PNM closer to decarbonization, and each IRP provides an opportunity 
to refine plans to capture opportunities, and meet the challenges ahead, as the future comes into 
sharper focus. Over the next eight years, PNM’s portfolio is poised to undergo a significant 
transformation. Between the expiration of the power purchase agreement with Valencia, planned 
exit from Four Corners Power Plant (FCPP), and the end of the depreciable life of Reeves 
Generating Station, the resource portfolio stands to lose over 500 MW of firm generating 
capability, representing one quarter of present peak demand. 

Replacing retiring or expiring capacity, meeting concurrent load growth, and reducing the carbon 
intensity of PNM’s portfolio will require significant sustained addition of resources over the next 
two decades. The scale of this transformation is unprecedented in PNM’s history and will 
challenge the company’s ability to plan, coordinate, and execute. For this IRP, PNM developed a 
robust plan to meet resource needs and decarbonize the portfolio by 2040. Figure 1 shows the 
new capacity resources included in the Most Cost-Effective Portfolio (MCEP), contextualized 
against the historical additions to the portfolio over the past six decades. 

Figure 1. Historical and projected capacity additions in the Most Cost-Effective Portfolio 

Timing of resource additions based on date each plant entered PNM’s portfolio. DSM data included beginning in 2008. 
Bars with hashed lines indicate resources no longer in PNM’s portfolio. Future hydrogen resources may operate using 
natural gas fuel until PNM transitions to a fully carbon-free portfolio in 2040. 

CORRECTED
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
 
                                                      CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Errata to Public Service Company of 
New Mexico’s Integrated Resource Plan for the Period 2023-2042 in Compliance with NMAC 
17.7.3.8 was emailed to parties listed below on December 18, 2023.    
 
PRC Records Management Bureau Prc.records@prc.nm.gov; 
Anthony Medeiros Anthony.medeiros@prc.nm.gov; 
Ana Kippenbrock Ana.kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 
Christopher Ryan Christopher.Ryan@state.nm.us; 
PRC ADVISORY STAFF  
Robert Lundin robert.lundin@prc.nm.gov; 
Scott Cameron Scott.cameron@prc.nm.gov; 
ABCWUA  
Andrew Harriger akharriger@sawvel.com;  
Charles Kolberg ckolberg@abcwua.org; 
Dahl Harris dahlharris@hotmail.com; 

David Garrett dgarrett@resolveuc.com;  
Ed Farrar edfarrarcpa@outlook.com; 
Keith Herrmann kherrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 

L. Erica Flores eflores@stelznerlaw.com; 
Mark Garrett mgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com;  
Nann M. Winter nwinter@stelznerlaw.com; 

BERNALILLO COUNTY  
Emma Douglas  Emma@Jalblaw.com; 
Jeffrey H. Albright JA@JalbLaw.com; 

Maureen Reno mreno@reno-energy.com; 
Natalia Sanchez Downey ndowney@bernco.gov; 

CCAE  
Cara Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 
Charles de Saillan desaillan.ccae@gmail.com;  
Don Hancock sricdon@earthlink.net; 

Justin Brant jbrant@swenergy.org; 
Michael Kenney mkenney@swenergy.org; 
COALITION FOR COMMUNITY 
SOLAR ACCESS (CCSA)  
Jacob Schlesinger jschlesinger@keyesfox.com; 
Joseph Yar  joseph@velardeyar.com; 
Kevin Cray kevin@communitysolaraccess.org; 
Shawna Tillberg shawna@velardeyar.com 
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
Jennifer Lucero jenniferlucero@cabq.gov; 
Julie Park jpark@cabq.gov; 
Larry Blank lb@tahoeconomics.com; 
KROGER  
Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; 

Joseph Yar joseph@velardeyar.com; 
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com; 
Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; 
NEE  
Christopher Sandberg cksandberg@mac.com;  
Mariel Nanasi mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@dzur-law.com 
NMAG  
Andrea Crane  ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

Doug Gegax dgegax@nmsu.edu; 

Gideon Elliot gelliot@nmag.gov; 
Josh LaFayette jlafayette@nmag.gov; 
NM AREA  
Brian Andrews bandrews@consultbai.com; 
Christopher Walters cwalters@consultbai.com; 
Gerard Ortiz gortiz1229@gmail.com; 
Greg Meyer gmeyer@consultbai.com; 
James R. Dauphinais jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 

Katrina Reid office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 
Kelly Gould kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Peter J. Gould peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

PRC ADVOCACY STAFF  
Agata Malek agata.malek@prc.nm.gov; 
Bradford Borman Bradford.Borman@prc.nm.gov; 
Bryce Zedalis bryce.zedalis1@prc.nm.gov;  
Christopher Dunn Christopher.Dunn@prc.nm.gov;  
Ed Rilkoff ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov;  
Elisha Leyba-Tercero Elisha.leyba-tercero@prc.nm.gov; 
Elizabeth Jeffreys elizabeth.jeffreys@prc.nm.gov; 
Elizabeth Ramirez Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 
Evan Evans evan.evans@integritypower.net; 
Gabriella Dasheno gabriella.dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 
Georgette Ramie georgette.ramie@prc.nm.gov; 
Gloria Regensberg gloria.regensberg@prc.nm.gov; 
Jack Sidler Jack.Sidler@prc.nm.gov; 
John Bogatko john.bogatko@prc.nm.gov; 

mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com;
mailto:kboehm@bkllawfirm.com;
mailto:cksandberg@mac.com
mailto:mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.org;
mailto:ctcolumbia@aol.com;
mailto:dgegax@nmus.edu;
mailto:jdauphinais@consultbai.com;
mailto:kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com
mailto:peter@thegouldlawfirm.com;
mailto:bryce.zedalis1@prc.nm.gov
mailto:Christopher.Dunn@prc.nm.gov
mailto:ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov
mailto:gloria.regensberg@prc.nm.gov


  GCG#531887 

Jonah Mauldin Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov;  
Marc Tupler Marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov; 
Peggy Martinez-Rael Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov; 
PNM  
Carey Salaz Carey.Salaz@pnm.com; 

Debrea Terwilliger dterwilliger@wbklaw.com;  
John Verheul John.verheul@pnmresources.com;  
Mark Fenton  Mark.Fenton@pnm.com; 

Phillip Metzger Phillip.metzger@pnm.com; 
PNM Regulatory pnmregulatory@pnm.com;  
Raymond L. Gifford rgifford@wbklaw.com; 
Rick Alvidrez  ralvidrez@mstlaw.com; 

Stacey Goodwin, Esq. Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 

Steve Schwebke  Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com;  

SIERRA CLUB  
Jason Marks lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 

Matt Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org; 
WAL-MART  
Jocelyn Barrett-Kapin jbarrettkapin@montand.com; 
Randy S. Bartell rbartell@montand.com; 
Steve W. Chriss Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com; 

WRA  
Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 

Caitlin Evans caitlin.evans@westernresources.org; 
PUBLIC ADVISORY GROUP  
Erik Aaboe erik@nmreta.net 
Tanushree Agarwal tanushree.agarwal@aes.com 
Adrian Au aau@willdan.com 
Marissa Ballantine mdballa@sandia.gov 
Jeffrey Barrett jeffrey.barrett@apexcleanenergy.com 
Quinn Beckham quinn.beckham@keycaptureenergy.com 
Andrew Benson agbenso@sandia.gov 
Atri Bera abera@sandia.gov 
Len Bergman lbergman@appliedenergygroup.com 
Holt Bradshaw holt.bradshaw@siemens.com 
Karl Braithwaite karl@btaith.net 
Justin Brant jbrant@swenergy.org 
Kyle Brayton kyle.brayton@nmgco.com 
Cameron Brown cameron.brown@clenera.com 
Dean Brunton dbrunto72@gmail.com 
Bruno Carrara brunocarrara@live.com 
Gerald Chapman gpchap@yahoo.com 
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Barbara Chattergee barbaracnm@aol.com 
Sabine Chavin schavin@synapse-energy.com 
Athena Christodoulou athena@csolpower.com 
Parker Cohn pcohn@cdgengineers.com 
Thomas Conroy tconroy@evolving-energy.com 
William Consuegra wconsuegra@invenergy.com 
Patrick Corrigan patrick.corrigan@aes.com 
Kevin Cox kcox@cdgengineers.com 
Andrew DeBenedictis adebenedictis@willdan.com 
Mercy DeMenno mercy.demenno@bosqueadvisors.com 
Dennis Derricks dderricks@fb.om 
Joan Drake jdrake@modrall.com 
Sergio Dueñas sduenas@storagealliance.org 
Avery Dunn avery.dunn@galeheaddev.com 
Evan Estes eestes@ameren.com 
Colin Fitzhenry cfitzhenry@consultbai.com 
Kent Garrett kcgarrett@selectsys.biz 
David Gilmer dgilmer@ieee.org 
Devi Glick dglick@synapse-energy.com 
Michael Goggin mgoggin@gridstrategiesllc.com 
Aaron Gould aaron.gould@westernresources.org 
Heath Hanshaw heathhanshaw@usa.net 
Andy Harriger akharriger@sawvel.com 
Lisa Hickey lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
Clifford Ho clifford_ho@heinrich.senate.gov 
Randy Hobbs hobbsalaska@msn.com 
Brett Hooton brett.hooton@tallgrass.com 
Chelsea Hotaling chotaling@energyfuturesgroup.com 
Michael Jackovich mikejack@att.net 
Jake Jacobson jake@mindseyecomputing.com 
Brian Johnson brian@nmreta.net 
Karan Joshi kjosh@vestas.com 
D. Kennedy dkennedy@invenergy.com 
Derek Kou derek.kou@edp.com 
Chelsea LaRicci chelsea.laricci@siemens.com 
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org 
Etta Lockley etta@fb.com 
Nitin Luhar nitin.luhar@amer.mhps.com 
Ed Maddox emaddox@innergex.com 
Len Malczynski lajmalcz@gmail.com 
Dugan Marieb dugan.marieb@edpr.com 
Kelly Marrin kmarrin@appliedenergygroup.com 



  GCG#531887 

Angelina Martinez angelina.martinez@siemens.com 
 
Dated this 18th day of December, 2023. 
 
 
      By:   /s/ Justin Rivord    

Justin Rivord, Project Manager 
PNM Regulatory Policy & Case Management 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
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